ented programming and to further validate the USE instrument to ascertain the correlation 
of the various constructs and determine its suitability for use by other researchers. Further-
more, some design considerations on programming tools were recommended.

The developed VR Game was presented to one hundred and three (103) computer sci-
ence students in the first year of their studies who are currently studying introductory pro-
gramming courses in the north-west region of a Nigerian university. In the subsequent sec-
tions, the outcomes of this study were discussed based on the research questions presented

[...]

fodiyo University where this research was conducted, as shown in Fig. 6. In this scenario, 
only two (2) headsets were available for use by students. However, instead of spending less 
time on the experiment, the researchers ended up spending one (1) week for the entire one 
hundred and three (103) computing students in playing the game.

This study focused on the usability evaluation of VR games for learning object oriented 
programming and did not consider VR headset technology including mobile devices and 
their various features, all of which was believed will have an effect on the learning process.